

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court  
Honorable David S. Prince, Judge  
Case No. 16CR1103

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAVARRAY CHARLES JANUARY,

Defendant-Appellant.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
BRENNNA A. BRACKETT, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6000  
E-mail: brenna.brackett@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 43003  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: August 9, 2018 1:12 PM  
FILING ID: 33A2572551EEE  
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1940

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 16CA1940

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 10   |
| I. Defendant’s constitutional right to be present was not violated by his absence when the trial court ruled on whether the earlier incident was relevant and defense counsel realized he had not viewed some of the discovery he had received..... | 10   |
| A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....  | 10   |
| B. The Hearing.....   | 13   |
| C. Law and Analysis .....   | 17   |
| II. The trial court did not plainly err by allowing the victims’ testimony that they took precautions against potential blood borne pathogenic diseases after being exposed to saliva and blood.....  | 25   |
| A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....  | 25   |
| B. Challenged Testimony.....  | 26   |
| C. Law and Analysis .....   | 26   |
| III. The prosecutor’s voir dire comments about reasonable doubt and rebuttal closing comments directing the jury to relevant evidence and the issues it was charged with determining were proper.....   | 34   |
| A. Preservation and Standard of Review .....  | 34   |
| B. Law and Analysis .....   | 35   |
| 1. Reasonable Doubt .....   | 35   |
| 2. Denigrating defense counsel.....   | 43   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 49   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | PAGE           |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Bell v. People</i> , 158 Colo. 146, 406 P.2d 681 (1965) .....         | 20             |
| <i>Com. v. Ferreira</i> , 364 N.E.2d 1264 (Mass. 1977) .....             | 38             |
| <i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005) .....        | 34, 35, 44, 47 |
| <i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63 .....                                | 11, 22         |
| <i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012) ..... | 30             |
| <i>Holmes v. State</i> , 972 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1998) .....                  | 38             |
| <i>Interest of J.O.</i> , 2015 COA 119 .....                             | 26             |
| <i>Key v. People</i> , 865 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1994) .....                   | 13             |
| <i>Martinez v. People</i> , 2015 CO 16 .....                             | 11             |
| <i>People v. Allee</i> , 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003) .....             | 43             |
| <i>People v. Alvarado-Juarez</i> , 252 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010) ..... | 39             |
| <i>People v. Arzabala</i> , 2012 COA 99 .....                            | 35             |
| <i>People v. Baca</i> , 2015 COA 153 .....                               | 39             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Braley</i> , 879 P.2d 410 (Colo. App. 1993) .....  | 33          |
| <i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 2015 COA 94M.....                   | 17          |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> , 2015 COA 24M-2 .....                  | 39, 41, 48  |
| <i>People v. Cevallos-Acosta</i> , 140 P.3d 116 .....           | 42          |
| <i>People v. Collins</i> , 250 P.3d 668 (Colo. App. 2010).....  | 44          |
| <i>People v. Doubleday</i> , 2012 COA 141 .....                 | 40, 41, 42  |
| <i>People v. French</i> , 141 P.3d 856 (Colo. App. 2005).....   | 33          |
| <i>People v. Friend</i> , 2014 COA 123M .....                   | 30          |
| <i>People v. Fuentes</i> , 258 P.3d 320 (Colo. App. 2011) ..... | 19          |
| <i>People v. Gagnon</i> , 703 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1985) .....  | 28          |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> , 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010) ..... | 13, 23      |
| <i>People v. Greenlee</i> , 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....      | 20, 21      |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> , 914 P.2d 434 (Colo. App. 1995) .....  | 24          |
| <i>People v. Isom</i> , 140 P.3d 100 (Colo. App. 2005) .....    | 21          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>PAGE</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Janis</i> , 2016 COA 69 .....                         | 10, 13         |
| <i>People v. Larsen</i> , 2017 CO 29.....                          | 33             |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> , 2015 COA 45 .....                         | 28             |
| <i>People v. Luu</i> , 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992) .....             | 12, 13, 17, 19 |
| <i>People v. Manier</i> , 197 P.3d 254 (Colo. App. 2008) .....     | 49             |
| <i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....           | 11, 12, 13, 32 |
| <i>People v. Ortega</i> , 2015 COA 38 .....                        | 34             |
| <i>People v. Perea</i> , 126 P.3d 241 (Colo. App. 2005) .....      | 49             |
| <i>People v. Richardson</i> , 181 P.3d 340 (Colo. App. 2007) ..... | 18             |
| <i>People v. Robb</i> , 215 P.3d 1253 (Colo. App. 2009).....       | 37, 39         |
| <i>People v. Smalley</i> , 2015 COA 140 .....                      | 11             |
| <i>People v. Theus-Roberts</i> , 2015 COA 32 .....                 | 25             |
| <i>People v. Van Meter</i> , 2018 COA 13.....                      | 41, 42         |
| <i>People v. White</i> , 870 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1994) .....           | 17, 18         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Romero v. People</i> , 2017 CO 37.....                         | 22          |
| <i>State v. Coward</i> , 972 A.2d 691 (Conn. 2009) .....          | 38          |
| <i>State v. Estes</i> , 418 A.2d 1108 (Me. 1980) .....            | 40          |
| <i>United States v. Rios</i> , 830 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... | 38          |
| <i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....               | 36, 37      |
| <i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....           | 35          |

### STATUTES

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| § 18-3-203, C.R.S. (2017)..... | 27 |
| § 18-3-415, C.R.S. (2017)..... | 31 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| AMERICAN RED CROSS, <i>Infectious Disease Testing</i> ,<br><a href="https://www.redcrossblood.org/biomedical-services/blood-diagnostic-testing/blood-testing.html">https://www.redcrossblood.org/biomedical-services/blood-<br/>diagnostic-testing/blood-testing.html</a> ..... | 31 |
|---|----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <i>Revised</i><br><i>Recommendations for HIV Testing of Adults, Adolescents, and</i><br><i>Pregnant Women in Health-Care Settings</i> (2006),<br><a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5514a1.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5514a1.htm</a> ..... | 31          |
| COLJI-Crim. (2017).....  | 37, 39      |
| CRE 401 .....  | 27          |
| Crim. P. 43.....   | 19          |
